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Rating: ACCUMULATE | CMP: Rs364 | TP: Rs418 

Building margin-accretive pipeline via new logos 

CYIENTDL’s margins expanded by ~390bps in Q3FY26, due to decline in the 

share of the lower-margin Defense segment. The company reported 

exceptional items in Q3FY26, M&A-related costs of Rs17.8mn, and a wage code 

impact of Rs16.4mn. In Q3FY26, the company added 2 new clients: in the 

Medical segment, focused on battery management systems, and in the 

Industrial segment, supporting high-precision and electrical motor controls. 

The Build-to-Specification (B2S) segment is expected to contribute 6–7% to 

the topline in FY26, with double-digit contribution from FY27, further 

supporting margin expansion. CYIENTDL expects revenue growth to be well 

diversified over the next 2–3 years, with contributions from the Aerospace, 

Industrial, Defense and Automobile segments. We estimate FY25-28E 

revenue/EBITDA/PAT CAGR of 12.7%/18.2%/23.4%, with EBITDA margin 

expansion of ~140bps. We cut our earnings estimates by 2.8%/2.8% for 

FY27/FY28E and Maintain ‘Accumulate’ rating with a TP of Rs418 (Rs439 

earlier), based on 26x Mar’28 earnings.  

Q3FY26 financial performance: Sales declined by 31.7% YoY to Rs3.0bn (PLe: 

Rs3.8bn). Aerospace/Industrial/Railway segment grew by ~15%/58%/515% YoY, 

whereas Defense declined by 88% YoY due to large order completion and 

Medtech declined by 39% YoY. Aerospace/Industrial/Medtech segment 

contributed 37%/30%/16% to revenue in Q3FY26. EBITDA grew by 9.9% YoY to 

Rs309mn (PLe: Rs365mn). EBITDA margin expanded by ~390bps to 10.2% (PLe: 

9.5%). In Q3FY26, the company reported exceptional items, M&A-related costs of 

Rs17.8mn, and a wage code impact of Rs16.4mn. PBT remained flat YoY at 

Rs149mn (PLe: Rs204mn). PAT grew by 2.2% YoY to Rs112mn (PLe: Rs151mn). The 

company’s orderbook stood at Rs23bn in Q3FY26 vs. Rs21bn in Q3FY25. 

9MFY26 financial performance: Sales declined by 18.2% YoY to Rs8.9bn. 

Aerospace/Industrial/Medtech/Railway segment grew by ~40%/154%/24%/433% 

YoY and Defense declined by ~88% YoY due to large order completion in Q1FY26. 

Aerospace/Industrial/Medtech segment contributed 38%/28%/18% to the 

revenue in 9MFY26. EBITDA grew by 9.3% YoY to Rs872mn. EBITDA margin 

expanded by ~250bps to 9.8%. PBT declined by 9.5% YoY to Rs453mn. Adj PAT 

declined by 6.4% YoY to Rs347mn. 

Con call highlights: 1) CYIENTDL expects its revenue growth to be well diversified 

over the next 2–3 years, with contributions from the Aerospace, Industrial, 

Defense, and Automobile segments. 2) In Q3FY26, customer concerns regarding 

elevated tariff (~50%) revenue was impacted. With the company working closely 

with customers and offering multiple mitigation options to reduce the effective 

tariff impact, product offtake should resume from Q4FY26. 3) The company added 

2 new logos: in the Medical segment, focused on battery management systems, 

and in the Industrial segment, supporting high-precision and electrical motor 

controls. 4) In Q3FY26, margins were impacted by one-off items, including M&A-

related expenditure for a transaction that was subsequently cancelled due to 

certain commercial/strategic terms not working out, as well as the impact of wage 

code implementation. 5) The B2S segment continues to see strong traction, 
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contributing meaningfully to revenue stability. In FY26, it is expected to contribute 

6–7% to the topline, with double-digit contribution from FY27, which should 

further support margin expansion. 6) Export:domestic ratio stood at 86:14 in 

Q3FY26 vs. 61:39 in Q3FY25. 7) CYIENTDL continues to strengthen its growth 

platform by expanding and reinforcing its sales teams in India and overseas. 8) The 

company is deepening its engagement with existing customers, increasingly 

participating earlier in the design cycle, with several customers showing interest 

in re-designs and new product launches. 9) Additionally, several anchor customers 

are co-developing next-generation products, including 2 in Transportation and 1 

each in Industrial and Defense, with revenue contribution expected to commence 

in the next 2 years, supported by higher volumes and healthy gross margins. 

 Q3FY26 result overview: Sales declines by 31.7% YoY, adj PAT grows by 2.2% YoY 

Y/e March (Rs mn) Q3FY26 Q3FY25 YoY gr. 
(%) Q3FY26E % Var Q2FY26 QoQ gr. 

(%) 9MFY26 9MFY25 YoY gr. 
(%) 

Net Sales 3,033 4,442 -31.7 3,837 -20.9 3,106 -2.3 8,924 10,916 (18.2) 

Expenditure           

Operating & Manufacturing Expenses 1,784 3,257 -45.2 2,360 -24.4 1,826 -2.3 5,275 8,276 (36.3) 

% of Net Sales 58.8 73.3  61.5  58.8  59.1 75.8  

Gross Profit 1,249 1,186 5.4 1,477 -15.4 1,280 -2.4 3,649 2,640 38.2 

% of Net Sales 41.2 26.7 14.49 38.5 2.68 41.2  40.9 24.2  

Personnel Cost 568 588 -3.3 576 -1.3 529 7.3 1,675 1,251 33.9 

% of Net Sales 18.7 13.2  15.0  17.0  18.8 11.5  

Other Expenses 372 317 17.5 537 -30.7 439 -15.2 1,102 591 86.5 

% of Net Sales 12.3 7.1  14.0  14.1  12.4 5.4  

Total Expenditure 2,724 4,161 -34.5 3,473 -21.5 2,794 -2.5 8,052 10,118 (20.4) 

EBITDA 309 281 9.9 365 -15.2 312 -0.9 872 798 9.3 

Margin (%) 10.2 6.3 3.86 9.5 0.69 10.0  9.8 7.3 2.46 

Depreciation 108 100 7.5 106 2.0 106 2.0 319 236 35.1 

EBIT 201 181 11.2 259 -22.2 206 -2.4 553 562 (1.5) 

Other income 43 69 -37.3 25 71.7 31 39.1 116 228 (49.4) 

Interest 61 100 -38.7 80 -23.7 68 -10.4 215 290 (25.6) 

Exceptional Items -               
34 -  -  196  162 -  

PBT 149 150 -0.7 204 -26.9 365 -59.1 453 501 (9.5) 

Total Taxes 37 40 -8.6 52 -29.9 43 -15.2 106 130 (18.2) 

ETR (%) 24.6 26.8  25.7  11.9  23.5 26.0  

Adj. PAT 112 110 2.2 151 -25.8 321 -65.1 347 370 (6.4) 
 

Source: Company, PL 

 Segmental breakup: Aerospace/Industrial segment contributes 37%/30% to topline in Q3FY26 

Y/e March (Rs mn) Q3FY26 Q3FY25 YoY gr. (%) Q2FY26 QoQ gr. (%) 9MFY26 9MFY25 YoY gr. (%) 

Revenues         

Aerospace            1,122                977               14.8             1,149                (2.3)            3,385             2,427               39.5  

Defense               243             2,043              (88.1)               249                (2.3)               742             6,084              (87.8) 

Industrial               910                578               57.6                932                (2.3)            2,482                979             153.5  

Medtech               485                800              (39.3)               497                (2.3)            1,595             1,291               23.5  

Rail               273                  44             514.6                280                (2.3)               720                135             433.3  

Total            3,033             4,442              (31.7)            3,106                (2.3)            8,924           10,916              (18.2) 
 

Source: Company, PL 
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  Financials 
 

Income Statement (Rs m) 

Y/e Mar    FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Net Revenues  15,196  14,066  18,281  21,773 

   YoY gr. (%)  27.5 (7.4)  30.0  19.1 

Cost of Goods Sold  11,082  8,359  10,859  12,933 

Gross Profit  4,114  5,706  7,422  8,840 

   Margin (%)  27.1  40.6  40.6  40.6 

Employee Cost  1,862  2,395  2,925  3,527 

Other Expenses  880  1,951  2,559  3,048 

                          

EBITDA  1,372  1,360  1,938  2,264 

   YoY gr. (%)  23.6 (0.8)  42.5  16.9 

   Margin (%)  9.0  9.7  10.6  10.4 

                          

Depreciation and Amortization  341  426  447  506 

                          

EBIT  1,031  935  1,491  1,758 

  Margin (%)  6.8  6.6  8.2  8.1 

                          

Net Interest   375  260  226  238 

Other Income  262  158  188  188 

                          

Profit Before Tax  917  994  1,453  1,708 

   Margin (%)  6.0  7.1  7.9  7.8 

                          

Total  Tax  236  209  366  430 

   Effective tax rate (%)  25.8  21.1  25.2  25.2 

                          

Profit after tax  681  784  1,087  1,278 

Minority interest  -   -   -   -  

Share Profit from Associate  -   -   -   -  

                          

Adjusted PAT  681  946  1,087  1,278 

   YoY gr. (%)  11.2  38.9  15.0  17.5 

   Margin (%)  4.5  6.7  5.9  5.9 

Extra Ord. Income / (Exp)  -   -   -   -  

                          

Reported PAT  681  946  1,087  1,278 

  YoY gr. (%)  11.2  38.9  15.0  17.5 

  Margin (%)  4.5  6.7  5.9  5.9 

                          

Other Comprehensive Income (332)  -   -   -  

Total Comprehensive Income  349  946  1,087  1,278 

Equity Shares O/s (m)  79  79  79  79 

EPS (Rs)  8.6  9.9  13.7  16.1 

Source: Company Data, PL Research 

 
 
 

 
 

Balance Sheet Abstract (Rs m) 

  Y/e Mar    FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Non-Current Assets                         

                          

Gross Block  3,839  4,116  4,613  5,076 

  Tangibles  3,129  3,459  3,759  4,059 

  Intangibles  709  656  853  1,016 

                          

Acc: Dep / Amortization  1,509  1,880  2,274  2,715 

  Tangibles  1,334  1,619  1,919  2,244 

  Intangibles  175  260  355  471 

                          

Net fixed assets  2,330  2,236  2,339  2,361 

  Tangibles  1,796  1,840  1,840  1,816 

  Intangibles  534  396  499  545 

                          

Capital Work In Progress  504  384  469  517 

Goodwill  681  681  681  681 

Non-Current Investments  378  378  378  378 

Net Deferred tax assets  132  132  132  132 

Other Non-Current Assets  97  97  97  97 

                          

Current Assets                         

  Investments  -   -   -   -  

  Inventories  5,713  5,395  7,012  8,351 

  Trade receivables  3,474  3,083  3,756  4,474 

  Cash & Bank Balance  2,878  3,649  3,455  3,276 

  Other Current Assets  638  661  599  672 

Total Assets  16,939  16,827  19,067  21,113 

                          

Equity                         

  Equity Share Capital  793  793  793  793 

  Other Equity  8,701  9,939  11,027  12,305 

Total Networth  9,494  10,733  11,820  13,098 

                          

Non-Current Liabilities                         

  Long Term borrowings  1,480  498  498  498 

  Provisions  67  94  123  146 

  Other non current liabilities  -   -   -   -  

                          

Current Liabilities                         

  ST Debt / Current of LT Debt  958  858  708  708 

  Trade payables  2,499  2,698  3,506  3,877 

  Other current liabilities  1,881  1,373  1,784  2,125 

Total Equity & Liabilities  16,939  16,827  19,067  21,113 

Source: Company Data, PL Research 
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Cash Flow (Rs m)     

Y/e Mar    FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E Year 

PBT  917  832  1,453  1,708  

 Add. Depreciation  341  426  447  506  

 Add. Interest   375  260  226  238  

Less Financial Other Income  262  158  188  188  

 Add. Other (24) (158) (188) (188)  

Op. profit before WC changes  1,609  1,360  1,938  2,264  

Net Changes-WC (1,976)  368 (1,058) (1,467)  

Direct tax (257)  209  366  430  

Net cash from Op. activities (624)  1,937  1,246  1,228  

Capital expenditures (500) (211) (634) (577)  

Interest / Dividend Income  383  158  188  188  

Others  1,384  -   240  55  

Net Cash from Invt. activities  1,267 (54) (206) (334)  

Issue of share cap. / premium (4)  -   -   -   

Debt changes  167 (1,076) (65)  57  

Dividend paid  -   -   -   -   

Interest paid (644) (260) (226) (238)  

Others (107)  -   -   -   

Net cash from Fin. activities (587) (1,336) (291) (181)  

Net change in cash  55  548  749  713  

Free Cash Flow (1,124)  1,726  612  651  

Source: Company Data, PL Research   

Quarterly Financials (Rs m)     

Y/e Mar    Q4FY25 Q1FY26 Q2FY26 Q3FY26 

Net Revenue  4,281  2,784  3,106  3,033 

   YoY gr. (%)  18.3  8.0 (20.2) (31.7) 

Raw Material Expenses  2,806  1,665  1,826  1,784 

Gross Profit  1,475  1,119  1,280  1,249 

  Margin (%)  34.4  40.2  41.2  41.2 

EBITDA  574  251  312  309 

   YoY gr. (%)  50.9  25.3 (1.4)  9.9 

   Margin (%)  13.4  9.0  10.0  10.2 

Depreciation / Depletion  105  105  106  108 

EBIT  469  145  206  201 

  Margin (%)  11.0  5.2  6.6  6.6 

Net Interest  86  86  68  61 

Other Income  33  42  31  43 

Profit before Tax  417  101  365  149 

  Margin (%)  9.7  3.6  11.7  4.9 

Total Tax  106  26  43  37 

  Effective tax rate (%)  25.5  26.1  11.9  24.6 

Profit after Tax  310  75  321  112 

Minority interest  -  -  -  - 

Share Profit from Associates  -  -  -  - 

Adjusted PAT  310  75  321  112 

   YoY gr. (%)  36.2 (29.6)  108.0  2.2 

  Margin (%)  7.3  2.7  10.3  3.7 

Extra Ord. Income / (Exp)  -  -  -  - 

Reported PAT  310  75  321  112 

   YoY gr. (%)  36.2 (29.6)  108.0  2.2 

Margin (%)  7.3  2.7  10.3  3.7 

Other Comprehensive Income (2)  -  -  - 

Total Comprehensive Income  308  75  321  112 

Avg. Shares O/s (m)  79  79  79  79 

EPS (Rs)  3.9  0.9  4.1  1.4 

Source: Company Data, PL Research 

  Key Financial Metrics 

Y/e Mar    FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Per Share(Rs)                         

EPS  8.6  9.9  13.7  16.1 

CEPS  12.9  17.3  19.3  22.5 

BVPS  119.7  135.3  149.0  165.2 

FCF (14.2)  21.8  7.7  8.2 

DPS  -   -   -   -  

Return Ratio(%)                         

RoCE  11.6  9.1  13.4  14.2 

ROIC  9.2  8.8  12.3  12.7 

RoE  7.3  9.4  9.6  10.3 

Balance Sheet                         

Net Debt : Equity (x)  0.0 (0.2) (0.2) (0.2) 

Net Working Capital (Days)  161  150  145  150 

Valuation(x)                         

PER  42.4  36.8  26.5  22.6 

P/B  3.0  2.7  2.4  2.2 

P/CEPS  28.3  21.0  18.8  16.2 

EV/EBITDA  20.7  19.5  13.7  11.8 

EV/Sales  1.9  1.9  1.5  1.2 

Dividend Yield (%)  -   -   -   -  

 Source: Company Data, PL Research  
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Price Chart Recommendation History   
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No. Date Rating TP (Rs.) Share Price (Rs.) 

1 06-Jan-26 Accumulate 439 416 

2 15-Oct-25 Accumulate 478 441 

3 07-Oct-25 Accumulate 485 448 

4 23-Jul-25 Accumulate 540 480 

5 04-Jul-25 Accumulate 546 480 

6 24-Apr-25 Accumulate 546 494 

7 04-Apr-25 BUY 692 455 

8 22-Jan-25 BUY 692 515 

 
 
Analyst Coverage Universe 
Sr. No. Company Name Rating TP (Rs) Share Price (Rs) 

1 Amber Enterprises India BUY 8,263 6,712 

2 Astral Ltd. BUY 1,736 1,487 

3 Avalon Technologies BUY 1,100 908 

4 Bajaj Electricals BUY 597 476 

5 Cello World BUY 732 533 

6 Century Plyboard (I) Hold 842 811 

7 Cera Sanitaryware BUY 7,372 5,177 

8 Crompton Greaves Consumer Electricals BUY 362 263 

9 Cyient DLM Accumulate 439 416 

10 Finolex Industries Accumulate 211 181 

11 Greenpanel Industries BUY 400 229 

12 Havells India Accumulate 1,634 1,447 

13 Kajaria Ceramics Hold 1,053 1,003 

14 Kaynes Technology India BUY 5,542 3,998 

15 KEI Industries BUY 5,573 4,538 

16 LG Electronics India BUY 1,920 1,456 

17 Polycab India BUY 9,744 7,122 

18 Premier Energies BUY 1,106 752 

19 R R Kabel BUY 1,788 1,537 

20 Supreme Industries BUY 4,726 3,625 

21 Syrma SGS Technology Accumulate 860 750 

22 Vikram Solar BUY 326 241 

23 Voltas  Hold 1,442 1,508 

24 Waaree Energies BUY 4,084 2,673 

 

PL’s Recommendation Nomenclature (Absolute Performance) 

Buy  : > 15% 
Accumulate : 5% to 15% 
Hold : +5% to -5% 
Reduce : -5% to -15% 
Sell : < -15% 
Not Rated (NR) : No specific call on the stock 
Under Review (UR) : Rating likely to change shortly 
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 ANALYST CERTIFICATION 

(Indian Clients) 

We/I, Mr. Praveen Sahay- MBA Finance, Mr. Rahul Shah- MBA Finance Research Analysts, authors and the names subscribed to this report, hereby certify that all of the views 
expressed in this research report accurately reflect our views about the subject issuer(s) or securities. We also certify that no part of our compensation was, is, or will be directly or 
indirectly related to the specific recommendation(s) or view(s) in this report. 

(US Clients) 
The research analysts, with respect to each issuer and its securities covered by them in this research report, certify that: All of the views expressed in this research report accurately 
reflect his or her or their personal views about all of the issuers and their securities; and No part of his or her or their compensation was, is or will be directly related to the specific 
recommendation or views expressed in this research report. 

DISCLAIMER 

Indian Clients 
Prabhudas Lilladher Pvt. Ltd, Mumbai, India (hereinafter referred to as “PL”) is engaged in the business of Stock Broking, Portfolio Manager, Depository Participant and distribution for 
third party financial products. PL is a subsidiary of Prabhudas Lilladher Advisory Services Pvt Ltd. which has its various subsidiaries engaged in business of commodity broking, 
investment banking, financial services (margin funding) and distribution of third party financial/other products, details in respect of which are available at www.plindia.com. 

This document has been prepared by the Research Division of PL and is meant for use by the recipient only as information and is not for circulation. This document is not to be 
reported or copied or made available to others without prior permission of PL. It should not be considered or taken as an offer to sell or a solicitation to buy or sell any security. 

The information contained in this report has been obtained from sources that are considered to be reliable. However, PL has not independently verified the accuracy or completeness 
of the same. Neither PL nor any of its affiliates, its directors or its employees accepts any responsibility of whatsoever nature for the information, statements and opinion given, 
made available or expressed herein or for any omission therein.  

Recipients of this report should be aware that past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance and value of investments can go down as well. The suitability or 
otherwise of any investments will depend upon the recipient's particular circumstances and, in case of doubt, advice should be sought from an independent expert/advisor. 

Either PL or its affiliates or its directors or its employees or its representatives or its clients or their relatives may have position(s), make market, act as principal or engage in 
transactions of securities of companies referred to in this report and they may have used the research material prior to publication. 

PL may from time to time solicit or perform investment banking or other services for any company mentioned in this document. 

PL is a registered with SEBI under the SEBI (Research Analysts) Regulation, 2014 and having registration number INH000000271. 

PL submits that no material disciplinary action has been taken on us by any Regulatory Authority impacting Equity Research Analysis activities. 

PL or its research analysts or its associates or his relatives do not have any financial interest in the subject company.  

PL or its research analysts or its associates or his relatives do not have actual/beneficial ownership of one per cent or more securities of the subject company at the end of the month 
immediately preceding the date of publication of the research report.  

PL or its research analysts or its associates or his relatives do not have any material conflict of interest at the time of publication of the research report. 

PL or its associates might have received compensation from the subject company in the past twelve months. 

PL or its associates might have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company in the past twelve months or mandated by the subject company for 
any other assignment in the past twelve months.    

PL or its associates might have received any compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject company in the past twelve months. 

PL or its associates might have received any compensation for products or services other than investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject 
company in the past twelve months 

PL or its associates might have received any compensation or other benefits from the subject company or third party in connection with the research report. 

PL encourages independence in research report preparation and strives to minimize conflict in preparation of research report. PL or its analysts did not receive any compensation or 
other benefits from the subject Company or third party in connection with the preparation of the research report. PL or its Research Analysts do not have any material conflict of 
interest at the time of publication of this report. 

It is confirmed that  Mr. Praveen Sahay- MBA Finance, Mr. Rahul Shah- MBA Finance  Research Analysts of this report have not received any compensation from the companies 
mentioned in the report in the preceding twelve months 

Compensation of our Research Analysts is not based on any specific merchant banking, investment banking or brokerage service transactions.  

The Research analysts for this report certifies that all of the views expressed in this report accurately reflect his or her personal views about the subject company or companies and 
its or their securities, and no part of his or her compensation was, is or will be, directly or indirectly related to specific recommendations or views expressed in this report. 

The research analysts for this report has not served as an officer, director or employee of the subject company PL or its research analysts have not engaged in market making activity 
for the subject company 

Our sales people, traders, and other professionals or affiliates may provide oral or written market commentary or trading strategies to our clients that reflect opinions that are contrary 
to the opinions expressed herein, and our proprietary trading and investing businesses may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the recommendations expressed 
herein. In reviewing these materials, you should be aware that any or all of the foregoing, among other things, may give rise to real or potential conflicts of interest.  
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